

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**ARBITRATION APPEAL (AA) 06/2021**

Dhirendra R. Shukla

...VERSUS...

Vinayak H. Gajghate & anr.

\*\*\*\*\*  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Court's or Judge's orders  
appearances, Court's orders or directions  
and Registrar's orders  
\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. A.R. Deshpande, Adv h/f Mr. Samel, Adv for the appellant

**CORAM : ROHIT B. DEO, J.**  
**DECEMBER 04, 2021**

1] I was not inclined to grant adjournment since the direction incorporated in the order dated 25/06/2021 is not complied with.

2] I note that even in August, 2021, further time of two weeks was granted to comply with the direction to place on record the calculations.

3] Today, time is sought on the ground that now Mr. Samel would appear for the appellant. Mr. Samel has not, as yet, filed his power and a statement is made by the learned counsel Mr. Deshpande who is holding for him that power shall be filed today.

4] Change of counsel does not absolve the litigant from repercussions of not respecting the directions of the Court.

5] In this view of the matter, I am inclined to impose costs and to grant two weeks time to the appellant to comply with the directions issued.

6] Subject to deposit of costs of Rs. 5000/- with the High Court Legal Services Sub-Committee, Nagpur, stand over two weeks as a last chance.

**(JUDGE)**

ANSARI